

No. 03-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABEL OBABUEKI,

Petitioner,

v.

CHOICEPOINT, INC. and CHOICEPOINT SERVICES, INC.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY ANTOLLINO
588 Broadway, Suite 904
New York, NY 10012
(212) 334-7397

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: July 28, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. Whether Causation of Damages Should Be Decided by a Jury Is an Important National Question Subject to Conflicting Approaches in the Federal Circuits.....	11
II. Overriding the Jury’s Determination of Causation Disregarded this Court’s Holding in <i>Reeves v.</i> <i>Sanderson Products</i>	17
III. The Decision Below Erred In Holding that Damages for Mental Distress and Punitive Damages Are Dependent on Causation for Economic Damages, Contrary to the Holdings in Other Circuits.....	20
A. Damages for Mental Distress.	20
B. Punitive Damages.....	21
IV. The Legal Standard for Whether a Report Has the “Maximum Possible Accuracy” Is an Important National Question on Which the Circuits are Divided.	22

V. This Case Raises Important and Recurring National Issues that Should Be Resolved by this Court.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Bakker v. McKinnon</i> , 152 F.3d 1007 (CA8 1998).....	21, 22
<i>Bryant v. TRW</i> , 689 F.2d 72 (CA6 1982).....	24
<i>Cassara v. DAC Services, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 1210 (CA10 2002).....	26
<i>Cousin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 359 (CA5), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 951 (2001).....	21
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (CA3 1997).....	21
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (CA4 2001).....	21
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , -- U.S. --, 123 S. Ct. 2148 (2003).....	16
<i>Doe v. Webster</i> , 606 F.2d 1226 (CADC 1979).....	8, 25
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Information Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (CA9 1995).....	20, 21
<i>Millstone v. O'Hanlon Reports, Inc.</i> , 528 F.2d 829 (CA8 1976).....	22
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educe. v.</i> <i>Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	15
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	18
<i>Philbin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 957 (CA3 1996).....	14, 21
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> , 805 F.2d 1258 (CA5 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1022 (1987).....	22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	15
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	19

<i>Stevenson v. TRW</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (CA5 1993).....	20
<i>Stewart v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 47 (CADC 1984).....	15, 24, 26
<i>Thornton v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 619 F.2d 700 (CA8), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 835 (1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 36 F. Supp.2d 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	26
<i>Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 967 (CA4 1987).....	22
<i>Zamora v. Valley Fed. Savs. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 811 F.2d 1368 (CA10 1987).....	21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	i, 2
15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....	3, 6, 7, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681e.....	i, 2, 7, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681k.....	i, 2, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	i, 3, 11, 18
18 U.S.C. § 5005.....	8, 25
18 U.S.C. § 5021 (repealed 1984)	8, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 16340, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	16
S. Rep. No. 823, 91 st Cong., 1 st Sess. (1970).....	15, 28
